year then ended for each line items affected. There was no material impact on the Company's unconsolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019.

Impact on unconsolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

30 June 2019 (Rupees'000)

Assets

Non current assets  47,091,964  -  47,091,964

Contract assets  29,752  (29,752)  -

Trade debts  543,377  29,752  573,129

Other current assets 6,391,056  - 6,391,056

Current assets  6,964,185  -  6,964,185

Total assets  54,056,149  -  54,056,149

Equity

Total equity  34,904,972  -  34,904,972

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities  12,835,024  -  12,835,024

Trade and other payables  1,677,278  275,772  1,953,050

Contract liabilities  275,772  (275,772)  -

Other current liabilities  4,363,103  -  4,363,103

Current liabilities  6,316,153  -  6,316,153

Total liabilities  19,151,177  -  19,151,177

Total equity and liabilities  54,056,149  -  54,056,149

ANNUAL REPORT | 2019

89

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

30 June 2019 (Rupees'000)

Impact on unconsolidated statement of profit or loss

Revenue - net

Rooms  4,540,571  325,937  4,866,508

Food and beverages  5,099,930  (311,456)  4,788,474

Other related services  497,773  (14,481) 483,292

 10,138,274  -  10,138,274

Cost of sales and services  (6,068,276)  -  (6,068,276)

Gross profit  4,069,998  -  4,069,998

Other income  185,469  -  185,469

Administrative expenses  (3,206,647)  -  (3,206,647)

Impairment loss on trade debts  (22,915)  -  (22,915)

Operating profit  1,025,905  -  1,025,905

Finance income  251,218  -  251,218

Loss on remeasurement of investments to fair value - net  (491,660)  -  (491,660)

Finance cost  (1,154,494)  -  (1,154,494)

Net finance cost  (1,394,936)  -  (1,394,936)

Loss before tax  (369,031)  -  (369,031)

Income tax expense  (494,367)  -  (494,367)

[…]

Unappropriated profits  100,430  95,671

44 CAPACITY

No. of lettable rooms Average occupancy

2019 2018 2019 2018

Pearl Continental Hotel % %

- Karachi 286 286 87 75

- Lahore 607 607 59 68

- Rawalpindi 193 193 56 64

- Peshawar 148 148 46 59

- Bhurban 190 190 64 69

- Muzaffarabad 102 102 44 46

- Hotel One The Mall, Lahore (Note 44.1) 32 32 62 66

44.1 This is a budget hotel owned by the Company and operated by Hotel One (Private) Limited, an associated company, under
franchise and management agreement.

45 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 2019 2018

Number of employees at the year end  3,253  3,470

Average number of employees during the year  3,381  3,365

ANNUAL REPORT | 2019

109

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

46  IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 AS AT 01 JULY 2018

The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the unconsolidated statement of financial position and the unconsolidated
statement of profit or loss is as follows:

As on 01 July 2018

46.1 Effect on statement of financial
position

Before adoption
of IFRS-9 and

IFRS -15

Transition effect
of IFRS -15

Transition effect
of IFRS -9

After adoption of
IFRS-9 and IFRS

-15

(Rupees'000)

Total equity  35,840,382  -  (57,027)  35,783,355

Loans and borrowings  9,655,774  -  -  9,655,774

Employee benefits  666,088  -  -  666,088

Deferred tax liability - net  272,545  -  (23,292)  249,253

Non current liabilities  10,594,407  -  (23,292)  10,571,115

Short term borrowings  570,768  -  -  570,768

Current portion of loans and
borrowings  1,554,669  -  -  1,554,669

Trade and other payables  1,950,875  -  -  1,950,875

Unpaid dividend  19,210  -  -  19,210

Unclaimed dividend  9,242  -  9,242

Current liabilities  4,104,764  -  -  4,104,764

Total equity and liabilities  50,539,553  -  (80,319)  50,459,234

Non current assets  44,607,824  44,607,824

Inventories  279,917  -  -  279,917

Trade debts  704,692  -  (80,320)  624,372

Advances, prepayments, trade deposits  -  -  -

and other receivables  299,613  -  -  299,613

Short term investments  3,123,231  -  -  3,123,231

Short term advance  40,000  -  -  40,000

Advance tax - net  216,899  -  -  216,899

Cash and bank balances  1,267,377  -  -  1,267,377

Current assets  5,931,729  -  (80,320)  5,851,409

Total assets  50,539,553  -  (80,320)  50,459,233

PAKISTAN SERVICES LIMITED

110

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

46.2  Effect on statement of profit or loss As previously
reported at 30

June 2018

IFRS -15 IFRS-9  As reclassified
at 30 June 2018

(Rupees'000)

Revenue - gross  12,362,265  -  -  12,362,265

Discounts and commissions  (168,561)  -  -  (168,561)

Sales tax  (1,666,453)  -  -  (1,666,453)

Revenue - net  10,527,251  -  -  10,527,251

Cost of sales and services  (5,647,370)  -  -  (5,647,370)

Gross profit  4,879,881  -  -  4,879,881

Other income  151,998  -  -  151,998

Administrative expenses  (3,268,064)  -  -  (3,268,064)

[…]

Major products/service lines Note (Rupees'000)

Rooms  5,360,984  6,013,861

Food and beverages  5,960,071  5,702,439

 11,321,055  11,716,300

Other related services 29.2  618,034  606,976

Vehicle rental  143,547  161,021

Shop license fees  53,233  50,162

Revenue - gross  12,135,869  12,534,459

29.2 This includes revenue from telephone, laundry, discount cards and other ancillary services.

29.3 Revenue amounting to Rs. 194.54 million has been recognized from contract liabilities at the beginning of the year.

29.4 Group’s entire revenue is generated within Pakistan.

29.5 The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2019 and its unconsolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year then ended for each line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended 30 June 2019.

Impact on unconsolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments
Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

30 June 2019

Assets

Non current assets  43,757,839  -   43,757,839

Contract assets  29,752  (29,752)  -

Trade debts  557,183  29,752  586,935

Other current assets  9,805,300  -   9,805,300

Current assets  10,392,235  -   10,392,235

Total assets  54,150,074  -   54,150,074

Equity

Total equity  34,673,791  -   34,673,791

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities  13,051,153  -   13,051,153

Trade and other payables  1,765,945  276,581  2,042,526

Contract liabilities  276,581  (276,581)  -

Other current liabilities  4,382,604 -  4,382,604

Current liabilities  6,425,130  -   6,425,130

Total liabilities  19,476,283  -   19,476,283

Total equity and liabilities  54,150,074  -   54,150,074

ANNUAL REPORT | 2019

173

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments
Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

Impact on unconsolidated statement of profit or loss

Revenue - net

Rooms  4,525,984  325,937  4,851,921

Food and beverages  5,096,667  (311,456)  4,785,211

Other related services  497,773  (14,481)  483,292

Vehicle rental  111,953  -   111,953

 10,232,377  -   10,232,377

Cost of sales and services  (6,164,500)  -   (6,164,500)

Gross profit  4,067,877  -   4,067,877

Other income  240,230  -   240,230

Administrative expenses  (3,344,694)  -   (3,344,694)

Impairment of goodwill (73,155)  -   (73,155)

Impairment loss on trade debts  (21,457)  -   (21,457)

Operating profit  868,801  -   868,801

Finance income  (762,570)  -   (762,570)

Loss on remeasurement of investments to fair value - net  (1,635)  -   (1,635)

Finance cost  (1,161,272)  -   (1,161,272)

Net finance cost  (1,925,477)  -   (1,925,477)

[…]

Recognition of intangible asset  374,257  391,268

Recognition of financial liability  (28,538)  (28,813)

Increase in taxation obligations  1,944  2,834

Increase in unappropriated profits  100,430  95,671

43 CAPACITY

Note No. of lettable rooms Average occupancy

2019 2018 2019 2018

Pearl Continental Hotel % %

- Karachi 286 286 87 75

- Lahore 607 607 59 68

- Rawalpindi 193 193 56 64

- Peshawar 148 148 46 59

- Bhurban 190 190 64 69

- Muzaffarabad 102 102 44 46

- Hotel One The Mall, Lahore 43.1 32 32 62 66

43.1 This is a budget hotel owned by the Parent Company and operated by Hotel One (Private) Limited, an associated company,
under franchise and management agreement.

44 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 2019 2018

Number of employees at the year end  3,450  3,644

Average number of employees during the year  3,578  3,545

PAKISTAN SERVICES LIMITED

194

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

45 IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

As on 01 July 2018

Before
adoption of
IFRS 9 and

IFRS 15

Transition
effect of
IFRS -15

Transition
effect of
IFRS -9

After adoption
of IFRS-9 and

IFRS -15

(Rupees'000)

Effect on statement of financial position

Total equity  35,812,449 -  (64,427)  35,748,022

Loans and borrowings  9,681,188 - -  9,681,188

Employee benefits  704,306 - -  704,306

Deferred tax liability - net  288,014 -  (26,315)  261,699

Non current liabilities  10,673,508  -  (26,315)  10,647,193

Short term borrowings  570,768 - -  570,768

Current portion of loans and borrowings  1,566,769 - -  1,566,769

Trade and other payables  1,980,750 - -  1,980,750

Unpaid dividend  19,210 - -  19,210

Unclaimed dividend  9,242 - -  9,242

Other liabilities  115,120 - -  115,120

Current liabilities  4,261,859  -  -  4,261,859

Total equity and liabilities  50,747,816  -  (90,742)  50,657,074

Non current assets  42,780,642 - -  42,780,642

Inventories  279,917 - -  279,917

Development properties  2,746,619 - -  2,746,619

Trade debts  732,591 -  (90,742)  641,849

Advances, prepayments, trade deposits - -  -

and other receivables  302,330 - -  302,330

Short term investments  2,028,680 - -  2,028,680

Non currenr asset held for sale  259,702 - -  259,702

Advance tax - net  302,050 - -  302,050

Cash and bank balances  1,315,285 - -  1,315,285

Current assets  7,967,174  -  (90,742)  7,876,432

Total assets  50,747,816  -  (90,742)  50,657,074

ANNUAL REPORT | 2019

195

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

As previously
reported at

30 June 2018

Transition
effect of
IFRS -15

Transition
effect of
IFRS -9

After adoption
of IFRS-9 and

IFRS -15

(Rupees'000)

 Effect on statement of profit or loss

Revenue - gross  12,534,459  -  -  12,534,459

Discounts and commissions  (207,479)  -  -  (207,479)

Sales tax  (1,704,400)  -  -  (1,704,400)

Revenue - net  10,622,580

Cost of sales and services  (5,739,399)  -  -  (5,739,399)

Gross profit  4,883,181  -  -  -

Other income  153,974  -  -  153,974